GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL | May 17, 2002

G-R #385161
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: DeannaL. Harding RE: Former Chevron Asphalt Plant
Project Coordinator Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Powell @ Landregan
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Emeryville, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 May 13, 2002 Groundwater Mohitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annual - Event of April 1, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any

groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to May 31, 2002, at which time the final -

report will be distributed to the following:

co: Mg Bwein Hago, Klarmeda Courty Fei Care Sérvices, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
 Suite 250, Alamedy, CA 945026577
Ravi Arulananthum, RWQCB-S.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Dan Nourse, Wareham Development Group, 1120 Nye Street, Suite 400, San Rafael, CA 94901
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures
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6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 84568 « (925) 551-7555




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich .
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94383

May 13, 2002
G-R Job #385161

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of April 1, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, gronndwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.~

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

L Haal

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

healoPh

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Groundwater Elevation Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Coutrt, Suite J o Dublin, California 94568 + (925} 551-7555




Sowrce: Figure modified from drawing provided by RRM
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-1

04/26/85 10.67 - - — - - 99 - - 6.0 — -
09/11/87 10.67 - - - - - 63 - - - - -
07/07/88 10.67 - - —~ - <100 55 - - - - -
04/13/89 10.67 6.95 372 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/89 10.67 - - - - <5,000 34 <5.0 <5.0 <10 - .-
07/31/89 10.67 4.95 572 - - 7,000 57 1.2 <0.2 1.6 - -
12/08/89 10.67 5.87 4.80 - - B 26 0.4 0.9 2.0 - -
03/21/90 10.67 5.93 4.74 - - 3,500 120 9.0 3.0 3.0 - -
06/19/90 10.67 592 4.75 - - 2,700 100 <0.3 <0.3 7.0 - -
09/20/90 10.67 5.60 5.07 - - - - . - - -
09/21/90 10.67 - - - - 2,200 120 2.0 2.0 0.79 - -
12/28/90 10.67 5.76 491 - - 720 44 2.0 <0.5 9.0 - -
05/10/91 10.67 5.37 5.30 - - 530 47 2.0 0.5 8.0 -~ -
08/08/91 10.67 482 5.85 - - 1,400 37 8.3 37 12 - -
11727191 10.67 5.54 5.13 - - 840 16 7.1 45 11 - -
01/29/92 10.67 5.85 4.82 - - 350 18 9.3 3.7 7.7 - -
03/26/92 10.67 635 432 - - 420* 19 2.2 1.2 4.0 - -
07/23192 10.67 5.25 5.42 - - 4,000* 50 82 40 160 - -
10/28/92 10.67 5.11 5.56 - - 980 36 6.7 3.0 10 - -
05/04/93 10.67 437 6.30 - - 650 9.4 24 1.2 45 - -
01/05/94 1067 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-2

04/26/85 13.78 - - - - - <10 - - - - -
09/11/87 13.78 - - - - - - - —~ - - -
07/07/88 13.78 - - - - <100 <5.0 - - - - -
04/13/89 13.78 11,16 2.62 - - - - - ~ - - -
(14/14/89 13.78 - - - - <100 <02 <02 <0.2 <0.4 -- -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-2 (cont)

07/31/89 13.78 9.15 4,63 - - <100 <0.2 <1.0" <0.2 <0.4 - .
12/08/89 13.78 7.80 5.98 - - - <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - -
03/21/90 13.78 7.93 5.85 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 13.78 7.83 595 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 -- -
09/20/90 13.78 6.92 6.86 - - - - - . - - -
09/21/90 13.78 -- - - - <50 <l.5 <15 <1.5 <4.5 - -
12/28/90 13.78 7.44 6.34 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 13.78 7.82 5.96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 13.78 612 7.66 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11127191 13.78 5.74 8.04 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 13.78 7.77 6.01 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/26/92 13.78 7.68 6.10 - .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
07/23/92 13.78 6.39 7.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - .
10128192 13.78 6.27 7.51 - . 55 1.3 6.9 1.1 5.1 - -
05/04/93 1378  INACCESSIBLE - - - - — - - - -
01/05/94 1378  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
10/24/94 1378  DRY - - - - - - - - - -
04/19/95 13.78 11.28 2.51 0.01 - - - - - - - -
ABANDONED

MW-2A

11/06/95 12.45 7.94 451 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/26/96 12.45 8.35 4.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/10/96 12.45 7.13 532 - - 60° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/22/97 12.45 8,50 3.95 - - <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10716/97 12,45 7.77 4.68 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
05/04/98 12.45 8.01 3.54 - - 96° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10127198 12.45 7.31 5.14 - - 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 96 44120 -

x -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan

Emeryville, California

MW-2A (cont)
04/15/99 12.45 9.83 2.62 - - 116 0.609 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/99 12.45 7.38 5.07 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED '
MW-3
04/26/85 11.73 - - - - ' - <10 - - . " -
09/11/87 11.73 - - - - - <0.5 - - - - -
07/07/88 11.73 - - - - <100 <5.0 - - - - -
04/13/89 11.73 9.39 2.34 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/89 11.73 - - - - <100 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <04 - <3,000,000
07/31/89 11.73 6.94 4,79 - - <100 <0.2 <1.0 <0.2 <04 - -
12/08/89 11.73 8.70 3.03 - - - <03 <03 <03 <0.6 - -
03/21/90 11.73 9,18 2.55 - - <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 11.73 8.97 2.76 - - <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <06 - -
09/20/90 11.73 7.30 4.43 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/90 11.73 - - - - <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <06 - -
12/28/90 1173 8.06 3.67 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 11.73 8.90 2.83 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/08/91 11.73 6.64 5.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1172791 11.73 6.36 537 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 11.73 8.27 3.46 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/26/92 11.73 9.63 2.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 11.73 7.13 4.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/28/92 11.73 6.66 5.07 - - 92 1.8 12 20 10 - -
05/04/93 11.73  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 11.73  INACCESSIBLE - - - . - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-4 .
04/26/85 - - - - - 3,100 <10 - . - - -
09/11/87 - - - - - - <0.5 - - - - -
07/07/88 - - - - - <100 <5.0 - - - - -
04/13/89 - - 212 - - . - . - - - -
04/14/39 - - - . - 380 <05 <1.0 <10 <1.0 - <3,000,000
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-5

04/26/85 - - - - - 1,600 <100 - - - - -
09/11/87 . - - - - - <10 - - - - -
07/07/88 - -- - - - <100 <5.0 - - - -- -
04/13/89 - - 279 - - - - - - - . -
04/14/89 - - - - - 4,300 <05 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 - <3,000,000
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-6

04/26/85 - - - - - 580 <100 - - - - -
09/11/87 - - - - - - <10 - - - - -
07/07/88 - - - - - 8,000 <5.0 - - - - -
04/13/89 - - 1.90 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/89 - - - - - 3,300 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - <3,000,000
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MWw.7

04/26/85 10.47 - - - - 700 ND - - - - -
09/11/87 10.47 - - - - - <10 - - - - -
07/07/88 10.47 o - - - 17,000 <5.0 - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-7 (cont)
04/13/89 10.47 8.57 1.90 - - - - - - - -
04/14/39 10.47 - - - - <50 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <3,000,000
07/31/89 10.47 6.23 4.24 - - 160" <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 <0.2 - -
07/31/89 10.47 - - " - 100’ <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 <02 - -
12/08/89 10.47 7.82 2.65 - - - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
03/21/90 10.47 7.71 2.76 - - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 0.6 - -
06/19/90 10.47 7.23 3.24 - - <50 <0.3 <03 <03 0.6 - -
09/20/90 10.47 5.90 4.57 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/90 10.47 - - - - <50 1.5 <03 <03 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 10.47 7.35 3.12 - - <50 0.7 <05 <05 0.7 - -
05/10/91 10.47 6.94 3.53 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 - <05 - -
08/08/91 10.47 5.83 4.64 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/27/91 10.47 6.81 3.66 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
(11/29/92 10.47 7.23 3.24 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 -- -
03/26/92 1047 7.86 261 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - -
07/23/92 10.47 6.28 4.19 - - <50 <0.5 <05 - <05 <0.5 - -
10/28/92 10.47 6.08 439 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- 05/04/93 1047  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 1047  INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - - - -
05/13/94 10.47 6.06 4.41 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
10/24/94 10.47 544 5.03 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
04/19/95 10.47 5.94 ' 4.53 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
11/06/95 10.47 5.36 5.1 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/26/96 10.47 6.07 4.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/10/96 10.47 5.45 5.02 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/22/97 10.47 5.93 4.54 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
10/16/97 10.47 6.05 4.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
. 05/04/98 10.47 6.05 4.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10127/98 10.47 5.66 4.81 - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/15/99 10.47 6.07 4.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-7 (cont)

11/64/99 10.47 5.50 4.97 -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5° -
04/13/00 1047 INACCESSIBLE - - - -- - - -- - -
10/05/00 10.47 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION -- - - - -
04/23/01 1047 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - -- --
10/04/01 1047 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - --
04/01/02 10.47 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - -- -- --
MW.§

04/26/85 10.46 -- - -- - - ND - - - - -
05/11/87 10.46 -- - -- -- -- <10 - . - - -
07/07/88 10.46 - -- - -- 20,000 <5.0 - - - - -
04/13/89 10.46 7.66 2.80 - -- -- - -- -- - -- -
04/14/89 10.46 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <l.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3,000 <3,000,000
07/31/89 10.46 4,76 5,70 -- - <50 <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 <0.2 - -
12/08/89 10.46 6.33 4.13 -- -- - <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
03/21/90 10.46 6.39 407 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - --
06/19/50 10.46 6.21 425 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
09/20/90 10.46 5.47 4,99 - - -- - -- -- -- - --
09/21/90 10.46 -- - -- -- <50 6.0 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 10.46 6.07 439 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 10.46 6.33 4,13 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 10.46 493 5.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/27/91 10.46 587 4.59 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 10.46 5.16 5.30 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - --
03/26/92 10.46 6.87 3.59 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
07/23/92 10.46 5.40 5.06 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -- -
10/28/92 10.46 INACCESSIBLE - - -- -- -- -- -- - -
05/04/93 10.46 INACCESSIBLE - - - -- -- -- - - --
01/05/94 10.46 INACCESSIBLE - - -- -- -- -- - -- -

- -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

i
MW-§ (cont)
0513194 10.46 4,87 5.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
10/24/94 10.46  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04/19/95° 10.46 - - - - - - . . - - -
11/06/95 1046  INACCESSIBLE - " - - - - - - .
04/26/96 1046  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
10/10/96 1046  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - . - -
04/22/97 10.46 4,67 5.79 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/16/97 10.46 5.14 5.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
05/04/98 10.46 491 5.55 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/27/98 10.46 4.49 5.97 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
04/15/99 10.46 5.21 5.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/99 10.46 4.04 6.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW-9
04/26/85 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/11/87 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/07/88 - - - - - 400 - - - - - -
05/10/91 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -- -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW-10
07/07/88 10.82 - - - - - <5.0 - - - - -
04/14/89 10.82 - - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <3,000,000
07/31/89 10.82 - - - - <50 <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 <0.2 - -
12/08/89 1082 - - - - -- <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
03/21/90 10.82 6.22 - 4.60 -- - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 10.82 5.93 4,89 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-10 (cont)

09/20/90 10.82 5.05 577 - - - - - . - - -
09/21/90 10.82 - - - - <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 1082 5.83 4.99 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ~
05/10/91 10.82 5.02 5.80 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 1082 4.96 5.86 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
112791 1082 5.43 5.39 - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - -
01/29/92 10.82 5.38 5.44 - - <50 <05 <05 <03 <05 - -
03/26/92 10.82 5.86 4.96 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 10.82 5.02 5.80 - - <50 <05 1.8 0.5 1.9 - -
10/28/92 10.82 4.76 6.06 - - <50 0.6 0.7 <0.5 12 - -
05/04/93 1082  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 10.82 4.90 5.92 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 0.6 - -
05/13/94 1082 5.73 5.09 - - 140 <0.5 <05 <03 1.3 - -
1024194 10.82 4.58 6.24 - - <50 <03 <05 <05 <05 - -
04/19/95 1082 5.56 5.26 - - <30 <05 <05 <05 <03 - -
11/06/95 10.82 4.57 6.25 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/26/96 10.82  INACCESSIBLE - - - ~ - - ~ - --
10/10/96 10.82 47 6.10 - - <50 <05 <03 <0.5 0.6 34/<5.0° -
04/22/97 10.82 5.32 5.50 - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/16/97 10.82 5.74 5.08 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 34 -
05/04198 10.82 5.81 5.01 - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 = -
10/27/98 10.82 5.30 5.52 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <23 -
04/15/99 10.82 6.27 4.55 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <03 <0.5 9.45 -
11/04/99 10.82 4.61 6.21 - - <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <05 21 ~
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

. -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-11

07/07/88 11.38 - - - - - <5.0 - - - - -
04714/89 11.38 - - - - <50 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3,000 -
07/31/89 11.38 - - - - <100 <02 <0.2 <02 <0.2 - -
12/08/89 11.38 - - - - - <03 <03 <03 <0.6 - -
03/21/90 11.38 6.56 4.82 - - <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.6 . -
06/19/90 11.38 6.24 5.14 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
09/20/90 11.38 5.27 6.11 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/90 11.38 - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 1138 6.22 5.16 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
05/10/91 11.38 3.55 7.83 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 11.38 5.06 6.32 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/27/91 11.38 5.71 5.67 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 11.38 5.55 5.83 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/26/92 11.38 7.29 4.09 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 11.38 5.19 6.19 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
10/28/92 11.38 487 6.51 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
05/04/93 1138  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 11.38  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 11.38 571 5.67 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
10/24/94 11.38 4.59 6.79 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
04/19/95 11.38 5.69 5.69 - - 58 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
11/06/95 11.38  INACCESSIBLE - - - -- - - - - -
04/26/96 11.38  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
10/10/96 1138  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04/22/97 11.38 5.44 5.04 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/16/97 11.38 5.90 5.48 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18 -
05/04/98 11.38 5.86 5.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -4 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-11 (cont)

10/27/98 11.38 5.23 6.15 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12/<2.0 --
04/15/99 11.38 6.38 5.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/99 11.38 4.69 6.69 - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.88 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-12 _

07/07/88 13.03 -- - -- - <100 <5.0 - -- -- - -
04/14/89 13.03 - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - <3,000,000
07/31/89 13.03 - - -- - <100 <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 <0.2 - -
12/08/89 13.03 - - -- -- -- <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
03/21/90 13.03 6.27 6.76 - -- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - -
06/19/30 13.03 6.41 6.62 -- -- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <(L.3 <0.3 -- -
09/20/90 13.03 8.03 5.00 -- - - -- - - -- - --
09/21/90 13.03 - -- -- - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - -
12/28/90 13.03 6.41 6.62 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 13.03 6.55 6.48 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 13.03 5.02 8.01 -- - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/27/91 13.03 5.08 7.95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 13.03 535 71.68 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
03/26/92 13.03 6.43 6.60 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 13.03 UNABLE TO LOCATE -- - - -- - -- - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED -

Mw-13

03/21/90 11.15 7.07 4.08 -- - 480 <0.3 <0.3 1.0 5.0 - -
06/19/90 11.15 6.81 434 - - 180 <0.3 <03 0.8 3.0 - -
0%/20/90 1115 5.84 531 - - 150 <0.3 «0.3 <0.3 0.54 - =
12/28/90 11.15 6.36 4.79 -- - 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - =
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-13 (cont}

05/10/91 11.15 6.95 4.20 - - 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - -
08/08/91° 11.15 6.02 5.13 - - 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.8 - -
11/27/91 11.15 6.43 4.72 - - 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 - -
01/29/92 11.15 6.46 4.69 - - 150 <0.5 <0.5 3.1 7.1 - -
03/26/92 11.15 7.11 4.04 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 11.15 6.03 512 - - 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 - -
10/28/92 11.15 5.85 5.30 - - 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - -
05/04/93 11.15  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 11.15  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 11.15 5.87 5.28 - - 220 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 1.7 - -
10/24/94 11.15 5.11 6.04 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/19/95 11.15 5.78 5.37 - - 140 <05 <05 <05 1.2 - -
11/06/95 11.15 5.02 6.13 - - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/26/96 11.15 5.93 5.22 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
1011096 11.15  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
04/22/97 11.15 5.69 5.46 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/16/97 11.15 5.98 5.17 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

~ 05/04/98 11.15 5.94 521 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/27/98 11.15 5.44 571 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/15/99 11.15  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
11/04/99 11.15 5.00 6.06 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 .-
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW-14
03/21/90 9.78 8.87 091 - - 170 <0.3 <0.3 <04 2.0 - -
06/19/90 9.78 8.75 1.03 - - 77 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.6 - -
09/20/90 978 7.25 2.53 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 9.78 8.17 1.61 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 - 978 8.56 1.22 - -- <50 <L5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Poweil @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-14 (cont) _

08/08/91 9.78 7.33 245 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
11/27/91 9.78 719 2.59 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
01/29/92 9.78 8.68 1.10 - - <50 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/26/92 9.78 9.04 6.74 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
07/23/92 9.78 7.48 2.30 - -- <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - --
10/28/92 9.78 7.02 2.76 -- -- 56 0.7 4.0 0.8 38 - -
ABANDONED

MW-15

03/21/90 11.1 6.29 472 -- - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 1.1 6.23 4,78 -- - <50 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - --
09/20/90 1.0 6.03 4.98 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -- -~
12/28/90 11.01 6.17 484 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 11.01 6.43 4.58 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
08/08/91 11.01 5.98 5.03 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
11727791 11.01 5.13 5.88 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 11.01 6.19 482 - - <50 1.2 2.6 0.8 26 - -
03/26/92 11.01 6.66 435 - - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
07/23/92 11.01 5.97 5.04 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - --
10/28/92 11.01 5.84 517 -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -~
05/04/93 11.01 INACCESSIBLE - - - -- - - - -- --
01/05/94 11.01 INACCESSIBLE -- - - - -- - - - -~
05/13/94 11.01 6.51 4.50 -- - 110 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 2.0 -- -
10/24/94 11.01 5.84 5.17 - - <50 23 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/19/95 11.01 6.24 4.77 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
11/06/95 11.01 573 5.28 -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/26/96 11.01 6.41 4.60 -- - <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 --
10/10/96 11.01 5.79 5.22 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
04/22/97 11.01 6.16 4.85 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-15 (cont)

10/16/97 11.01 6.19 4.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
05/04/98 11.01 7.02 3,99 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/27/98 11.01  INACCESSIBLE - - " _ - - - - -
04/15/99 11.01 5.26 5.75 - - — - - - - - _
11/04/99 11.01 4.83 6.18 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/13/00 11.01 4.09 6.92 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
10/06/00 11.01  UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - . - - -
04/23/01 11.01  UNABLE TQ LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - .
10/04/01 11.01  UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
04/01/02 11.01  UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
MW-16

03/21/90 11.11 527 5.84 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <06 - -
06/19/90 11.11 521 5.90 - - <50 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
09/20/90 11.11 475 6.36 -- - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 1111 5.13 5.08 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 11.11 5.22 5.89 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 1111 4.83 6.28 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - --
11/27/91 11.11 5.49 5.62 - - T <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 11.11 523 5.88 - - 65 3.6 62 1.9 6.6 - -
03/26/92 11.11 5.55 5.56 -- - 270 21 27 9.5 41 - -
07/23/92 11.11 482 6.29 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
10/28/92 11.11 4.82 6.29 - - <50 0.9 1.4 <0.5 1.1 - -
05/04/93 11.11 5.36 575 - - 51 <0.5 1.0 0.6 1.7 - -
01/05/94 11.11  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -- - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-17
03/21/90 10.41 4.80 5.61 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 10.41 - - -- - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
09/20/90 10.41 439 6.02 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 10.41 4.63 573 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 10.41 4.76 5.65 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - --
08/08/91 10.41 4.47 5.94 - - 82 1.9 25 0.9 5.4 - -
11/27/91 10.41 4.41 6,00 - - <50 <05 <05 0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 10.41 4.80 5.61 - - <50 <0.5 09 <0.5 0.5 - -
03/26/92 10.41 510 531 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
07/23192 10.41 444 5.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10128192 10.41 445 5.96 - . 78 1.0 7.1 1.4 6.5 - -
0510493 10.41 2.88 7.53 - - 60 0.8 1.7 1.1 3.0 - --
01/05/94 10.41 491 5.50 - .- <50 <0.3 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/13/94 10.4] 5.24 5.17 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/24/94 10.41 433 6.08 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/19/95 10.41 4,93 548 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
11/06/95 10.41 4.41 6.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
04/26/96 10.41 4.96 5.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
10/10/96 10.41 4.69 572 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/22/97 10.41 5.03 5.38 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
10/16/97 1041 5.05 5.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
05/04/98 10.41 5.13 5.28 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/27/98 1041  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04/15/99 10.41  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
11/04/99 10.41 4.69 572 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/13/00 10.41 5.33 508 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
10/05/00 10.41 4,80 5.61 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
04/23/01 10.41 5.13 5.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
10/04/01 10.41 453 5.88 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --

04/01/02 1041 515 5.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-18 .
03/21/90 9.80 4.65 5.15 - - <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 9.80 4.61 5.19 - - <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.6 - -
09/20/90 9.80 426 5.54 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 " -
12/28/90 9.80 4.54 5.26 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 9.80 462 5.18 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 9.80 435 5.45 - - 52 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -~ -
11127191 9.80 4.56 5.24 - - <50 0.6 15 0.6 2.1 - -
01/29/92 9.80 4.68 5.12 - - 67 37 5.2 1.5 5.0 - -
03/26192 9.80 4.96 4.84 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
07123192 9.80 431 5.49 - - 50 13 2.1 0.5 3.0 - -
1028192 9.80 4.33 5.47 - - 54 <05 13 <05 1.1 - -
05/04/93 9.80 473 5.07 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 - -
01/05/94 9.80 4.75 5.05 - -~ <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
05/13/94 9.80 5.04 476 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/24/94 9.80 4.15 5.65 -~ - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
04/19/95 9.80 4.70 5.10 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/06/95 9.80 423 5.57 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/26/96 9.80 473 507 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/10/96 980  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
0422197  9.80 4.77 5.03 - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/16/97 9.80 3.82 5.98 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
05/04/98 9.80 4.89 491 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 L
10/27/98 9.80 4.70 5.10 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 2.5 -
0471599 9.80 5.05 4.75 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/99 9.80 4.43 537 -~ <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
04/13/00 9.80 5.16 4.64 0.00 0.00  TNACCESSIBLE® - - - - -
10/05/00 9.80 455 5.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25 -
04/23/01 9.80 4.80 491 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25 -
10/04/01 9.80 433 5.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
04/01/02 9.80 4.89 491 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-19
03/21/90 8.45 3.45 5.00 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 8.45 3.39 5.06 - - <50 0.3 <03 <03 <0.6 - -
09/20/90 8.45 3.20 5.25 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 8.45 3.38 5.07 - - 66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05110/91° 8.45 3.43 5.02 - - 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 8.45 3.28 5.17 - - 58 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/27/91 8.45 339 5.06 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 8.45 3.52 4.93 - - <50 1.7 2.6 0.7 2.1 - —~
03/26/92 8.45 3.66 479 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/23192 . 845 3.23 5.22 - -~ 70 0.6 0.5 <0.5 1.5 - -
10/28/92 8.45 3.29 5.16 - - 170 43 28 5.1 24 - -
05/04/93 8.45 3.52 493 - - 120 2.0 4.7 2.8 8.1 - -
01/05/94 8.45 3.54 491 - - <50 2.0 14 1.7 2.5 - -
05/13/94 8.45 4,27 4.18 - - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/24/94 8.45 3.60 4.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/19795 8.45 4.25 420 - - 270° <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
ABANDONED

MW-19A

11/06/95 9.95 5.11 485 - - 420 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/26/96 9.96 5.78 418 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/10/96 9,96 5.40 4.56 - - 610° <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21 -
04/22/97 9.96 5.79 4.17 - - 43* <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/16/97 9.96 5.83 413 " - 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22 -
05/04/98 9.96 5.93 4.03 - . 200* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/04/98 9.96 5.93 4.03 - - - - - - - <2.0 --
10/27/98 9,96 5.75 421 - — 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 127207 .
04/15/99 996  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - --
11/04/99 9.96 5.45 451 - - 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26.8/<0.5™" -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-19A (cont}

04/13/00 9.96 6.81 3.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
10/05/00 9.96 5.51 4.45 0.00 000 130" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 26/<2.0° .
04/23/01 9,96 5.89 4,07 0.00 0.00 100" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.4/<2.0" -
10/04/01 9,96 5.28 4.68 0.00 0.00 380 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
04/01/02 9,96 5.82 4.14 0.00 0.00 310 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
BAILER BLANK

05/10/91 - - -- . - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
11/27/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
03/26/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - -
10/28/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/04/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
01/05/94 - .- - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/13/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
TRIP BLANK

04/14/89 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <1.0 - -
07/31/89 - - - - - <50 <0.1 <0.5 <05 <02 - -
12/08/89 - - - - —~ ~ <0.3 0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
03/21/90 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - -
03/26/90 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 - - - - - <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - -
09/21/90 - - - - - <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.6 - -

05/10/91 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

08/08/91 . - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/27/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
03126192 - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/28/92 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/04/93 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 " <035 <1.5 - -
01/05/94 “- - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/13/94 -~ - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
1024794 - - -- - .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/19/95 - - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
11/06/95 - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <5.0 --
04/26/96 - -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 --
10/10/96 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <5.0 --
04122197 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10716797 - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
05/04/98 -- - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
10/27/98 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/15/99 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
04/13/00 - - -- -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
10/05/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
04/23/01 - -- - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
10/04/01 - -- -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
04/01/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory results prior to April 13, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech. Services, Inc,

TOC =Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation ) T = Toluene NI = Not Detected

(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

S5PH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons TOG = Total Oil and Grease

! TPH was reporied as Diesel #2.

2 Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

3 Monitoring well was destroyed during soil excavation in 1989.

Sample has chlorinated hydrocarbon pattern, needs GCMS confirmation of MTBE.
Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommmended holding time.

Unable to sample due to car parked over the well.

Counfirmation run.

¥ MTBE by EPA Method 8240.

®  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

' MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.
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Table 2
Groundwater Analyticat Resulis
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
: Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-1

04/14/89 <5.0 -- 19 720 <5.0 <5.0 11 <35.0 <20 340 ND'
07/31/89 6.8 -- 54 2,600 2.7 7.2 57 <0.2 <1.0 760 ND?
12/08/89 43 2,700 - - 1.7 1.4 59 <0.5 <0.,5 520 -
03/21/90 7.4 7,000 - - 2.1 1.1 130 <0.5 <0.5 1,100 -
06/19/90 12 6,100 - - 31 <(}.5 81 <0.5 <0.5 1,200 -
09/21/90 1.8 2,400 - -- 2.2 1.7 60 <0.5 <0.5 1,100 ND?
12/28/90 2.0 - 28 1,500 1.0 0.6 15 <0.5 <0.5 510 ND*
05/10/91 10 - 6% 5,500 20 <(.5 280 <0.5 <0.5 1,800 ND*
08/08/91 29 - 45 2,300 1.5 <0.5 110 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND®
11279 <25 - <25 5,900 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 540 <25
01/29/92 <25 -- 26 1,900 <25 <25 <25 <23 <25 320 <25
03/26/92 <50 -- <50 1,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 260 <50
07/23/92 <50 -- <50 2,300 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 170 <50
10/28/92 4.2 - 30 1,600 ' 3.6 <0.5 16 <0.5 <05 810 ND
05/04/93 1.0 -- 16 670 0.5 <0.5 9.2 <0.5 <0.5 110 <0.5
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- - -- - --
05/13/94 PAVED OVER - - - - - - -- - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-2

04/14/8% <0.2 <0.2 - - <(0.2 <.2 <0.2 <(.2 <1.0 <0.2 -
07/31/89 <0.2 <0.2 - - <04 0.5 <0.2 <02 <1.0 <(}.2 -
12/08/89 <02 <0.5 -- - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
03/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 -- - <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
06/19/60 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
09/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 . . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
12/28/90 <0.5 -- <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 --
05/10/91 <0.5 - <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11/27/91 <(0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-2 (cont}

01/29/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.0 ND
03/26/92 <015 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 " <05 <0.5 <0.5 «<1.0 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 - .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- - - - -
10/24/94 DRY - -- - -- -- -- = -- - --
ABANDONED

MW-2A

11/06/95 <1,0 -- <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 ND
04/26/96 <0.5 - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5-<5.0
10/10/96 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <08 ND
04/22/97 <2.5 - <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <4.0 ND
10/16/97 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 ND
05/04/98 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <().5 <1.0 ND
10/27/98 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <1.0 ND
04/15/99 <1.25 - <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <2.50 ND
11/04/9% <0.5 -- <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW.3

04/14/89 <0.2 <0.2 - - <0.2 <02 <0.2 <0.2 <10 <0.2 --
07/31/89 <0.2 <0.2 -- - <0.4 0.5 <0.2 <0.2 <1.0 <0.2 --
12/08/89 <0.2 - <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 --
03/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
06/15/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <1.0 --
09/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <05 C<0.S <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-3 (cont)

12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/1 <(.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <10 ND
11/27/91 <0.5 - <(.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ] <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <D.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 - <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
10/28/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
05/04/93 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 INACCESSIELE - - -- -- - - -- - -
05/13/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-4

04/14/89 <1.0 <1.0 - - 2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-5

04/14/89 <1.0 <10 - - 2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 --
NOT MONITORED/SAMFPLED

MW-6

04/14/89 <10 <1.0 - - 2.0 <10 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 -~
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED '
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206263 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-7

04/14/89 <1.0 <1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 -
07/31/89 <0.1 03 - - 0.3 4.5 <0.1 <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 ND’
07/31/89 <0.1 0.4 - - 0.2 2.6 <0.1 <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 ND’
12/08/89 <0.2 <0.5 - . <0.5 0.67 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
0321190 <0.2 <0.5 - . <0.5 14 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 -
06/19/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 0.67 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 -
09/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/91 . <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11/27/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 ND
0312692 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
05104193 INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - - - -
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 <0.5 - <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
10/24/94 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
04/19/95 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/06/95 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND
04/26/96 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5-<5.0
10/10/96 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
0422197 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 ND
10/16/97 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 <0.5 ND
05/04/98 <0.5 - <0.5 C <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
10/27/98 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
04/15/99 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11/04/99 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND

04/13/00 INACCESSIBLE -- -- -- - - - - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-7 {cont)

10/05/00 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - - -
04/23/01 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - - . |
10/04/01 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - - -
04/01/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - - -
MW-8 ,

04/14/89 <10 <1.0 - - <10 <l1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 -
07/31/89 <0.1 - 0.6 1.9 1.7 1.7 0.4 <0.1 <0.5 1.2 ND
12/08/89 <02 " 053 - - <0.5 0.84 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
03/21/90 <0.2 0.96 - - <0.5 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
06/19/90 <02 0.59 - -- <05 0.67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 .
09/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.0 .
12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/91 <0.5 - <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
1172791 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
10/28/92 INACCESSIBLE - -- -- - -- -- - - -
05/04/93 INACCESSIBRLE - -- - - -- - -- - --
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
10/24/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04/19/95 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
11/06/95 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - -- - -- - -- --
04/26/96 INACCESSIBLE - - -- - - - - - .o
10/10/96 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - -- -- - - -- -
04/22/97 - <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 ND

10/16/97 <1.0 -- <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <I0 . <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 ND
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ L.andregan
Emeryville, California

MW-8 {cont)

05/04/98 <0.5 .- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
10/27/98 <5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
04/15/99 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11/04/99 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-9

05/10/91 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - -- - - . -
NOT MONITORELVSAMPLED

MW-10 _

04/14/89 <1.0 15 - -- 2.0 <1.0 5.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 --
07/31/89 0.7 -- 6.3 27 29 <0.1 53 <0.1 <0.5 <0).1 ND
12/08/89 <02 24 - -- 31 <0.5 4.9 <0.5 0.6 <1.0 -
03/21/90 0.7 30 -- -- 25 <0.5 3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.0 -
06/19/90 03 33 -- - 26 <0.5 6.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/21/90 <0.2 32 - - 5.0 <0.5 5.9 <0.5 <0.5 <10 --
12/28/90 <0.5 - 6.0 19 2.0 <0.5 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 --
05/10/91 0.6 - 7.0 24 20 <0.5 6.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 -- 7.0 3 31 <0.5 6.2 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11727/ <0.5 - 6.8 100 <0.5 <0.5 8.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 - 9.1 30 28 <0.5 7.4 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 0.7 - 92 29 25 <{.5 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 -- 6.1 21 15 . <05 4.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 -- 43 16 2.1 <0.5 4.1 <().5 <0.5 <1.0 NIy
05/04/93 INACCESSIBLE -- -- -- - -- - - - -
01/05/94 <0.5 -- 1.3 52 0.5 1.0 08 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
05/13/94 <0.5 -- 12 3l 2.7 <0.5 438 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
10/24/94 <10 - 13 44 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10-<20
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

{ppb

MW.-10 (conf)

04/19/95 0.7 - 14 .36 <0.5 <0.5 9.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/06/95 1.0 - 19 41 1.4 <1.0 14 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND
04/26/96 INACCESSIBLE - - . ~ - - - . -
10/10/96 0.7 - 17 38 0.8 <0.5 14 <0.5 <0.5 <{).8 ND
04/22/97 <0.5 - 12 27 0.5 <0.5 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 ND
10/16/97 <1.0 - 11 23 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 0.7 ND
05/04/98 <05 . 6.5 16 <0.5 <0.5 7.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
10/27/98 <0.5 - 7.7 18 0.54 <0.5 9.6 <05 " <0.5 <1.0 ND
04/15/99 <0.5 - 8.32 19.1 0.603 <0.5 11.3 <05 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11/04/99 <0.5 - 5.17 13.8 <05 <05 8.23 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ND
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-11

04/14/29 <1.0 120 - - <1.0 <1.0 4.0 <1.0 <2.0 10 -
07/31/89 0.9 - 40 110 22 1.4 2.9 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 ND
12/08/89 0.5 120 - - 2.1 1.2 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 24 -
03/21/90 1.3 150 - - 12 1.7 35 <0.5 <0.5 4.3 ND*
06/19/90 0.068 140 - - 1.3 <0.5 50 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
09/21/90 <0.2 100 - - 1.1 <0.5 38 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
12/28/90 <0.5 - 23 43 0.9 0.7 3.0 <05 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/91 0.9 - 44 110 0.5 <0.5 5.0 <05 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - 29 77 0.9 <05 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
11/27/91 <0.5 - 34 240 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <50 - 33 91 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 ND
03/26/92 2.5 - 21 51 <25 <25 2.5 <25 <2.5 <5.0 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 - 18 46 0.6 <0.5 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 0.5 - 36 80 <0.5 <0.5 4.6 <05 <0.5 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 0.5 - 62 82 <0.5 <0.5 79 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 <0.5-<1.0
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-11 (cont)

1024194 <10 - 28 75 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10-<20
04/19/95 <0.5 - 18 39 <05 <0.5 6.5 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 ND’
11/06/95 INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - - - -
04/26/96 INACCESSIBLE - ~ - - . . - - -
10/10/96 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - .
04/22/97 <0.5 - 4.7 12 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 <05 <0.5 <0.8 ND
10/16/97 <10 - 5.1 24 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 3.7 ND
05/04/98 <0.5 - 42 12 <0.5 <0.5 28 <05 <0.5 <1.0 ND
10/27/98 <0.5 - 2.7 8.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
04/15/99 <0.5 - 3.29 10.1 <0.5 <0.5 2.87 <05 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11/04/99 <0.5 - 2.29 7.36 <0.5 <0.5 2.19 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ND
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-12

04/14/89 <1.0 1.0 - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 -
07/31/89 <0.1 1.7 - - <0.1 <0.1 0.8 <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 ND
12/08/89 <02 <05 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 —~
03/21/90 <02 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
06/19/90 <0.2 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 0.5 C <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
09/21/90 <0.2 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -
12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/91 _ <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <1.0 ND
11727/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
07/23/92 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -- -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-13
03/21/90 <02 <0.5 - - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -
06/19/90 <02 <0.5 - - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
09/20/90 <(.2 <05 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 --
12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 © <05 <1.0 ND"
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11/27/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1028092 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
10/24/94 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
04/19/95 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/06/95 <10 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND
04/26/96 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5-<5.0
10/10/96 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04/22/97 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 ND
10/16/97 <1.0 - <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 <0.5 ND
05/04/98 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
10/27/98 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
11/04/99 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED '

MW-14

03/21/90 <20 <0.5 - - 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 -
06/19/90 <20 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
09/20/90 <2.0 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 .

[
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-14 (cont)

12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/91 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <(0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11/27/91 <(0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <(0.5 -- <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <0.5 -- <0.5 <(0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
07123192 <.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <(.5 - <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
ABANDONED

MW.-15

03/21/90 <02 <05 - - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.0 -
06/19/90 - <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 --
09720190 <0.2 <0.5 -- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
12/28190 <0.5 - <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NDY
08/08/91 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11727791 <(.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <L.0 ND
03/26/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.0 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(_].5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 INACCESSIBLE .- - - - - -- -- -- --
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - -- -- -- -
05/13/94 <0.5 -- <0.5 <(1.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
10/24/94 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 EN | <0.5 38 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
04/19/95 <0.5 -- <0.5 <05 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/06/95 <1.0 -- «<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND
04/26/96 <0.5 - <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5-<3.0
10/10/96 <(L5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 ND
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206263 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-15 (cont)

04/22/97 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.8 ND
10/16/97 <1.0 - <1.0 <l.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 ND
05/04/98 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11/04/99 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
04/13/00 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 S
10/06/00 UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - . - -
04/23/01 UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
10/04/01 UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
04/01/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - .- -
MW-16

03/21/90 <0.2 0.8 - - <0.5 <05 27 8.0 2.0 <1.0 -
06/19/90 <0.2 <05 - - <0.5 <0.5 35 7.0 20 <1.0 -
09/20/90 <0.2 0.9 - <0.5 <0.5 49 15 4.1 <1.0 -
12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 29 18 4.0 <1.0 ND"
05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 32 10 4.0 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 35 13 1.9 <1.0 ND
11/27/91 <0.5 - <0.5 L3 <0.5 <0.5 47 12 1.8 <10 . ND®
01/29/92 <0.5 - <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 31 11 1.8 <10 ND
03/26/92 <08 - <0.8 <0.8 <08 <08 24 8.5 1.7 <1.7 <0.8-<1.7
07/23/92 <0.5 - <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <05 37 12 1.0 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 - <05 1.7 <05 <05 39 14 1.1 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 32 10 1.1 <1.0 <0.5
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - . - - -
05/13/94 PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-17
03/21/90 <0.2 5.2 - - 0.7 1.3 32 1 1.1 <1.0 -
06/19/90 <0.2 3.1 - - <0.5 1.0 38 13 12 <1.0 -
09/20/90 <0.2 24 - - <0.5 1.4 44 16 2.8 <1.0 -
12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 2.0 <0.5 0.6 34 15 2.0 <10 -
05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 3.0 <0.5 0.6 37 14 1.0 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 69 15 0.9 <1.0 ND
11/27/91 <0.5 - <0.5 13 <0.5 <05 59 14 2.4 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 - <0.5 2.9 <0.5 0.8 35 15 1.1 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <05 - <0.5 1.5 <0.5 0.7 41 12 0.6 <1.0 ND
07/23/92 <05 - <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <05 -3l 14 0.8 <05 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 - <0.5 1.6 <05 <05 42 11 0.8 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 <0.5 - <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <05 26 12 0.6 <1.0 <05
01/05/94 <05 - <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 25 13 0.8 <1.0 <05
05/13/94 <0.5 - <0.5 1.0 <05 0.6 23 13 <0.5 <035 <0.5-<1.0
10/24/94 <05 - <0.5 1.4 <05 <03 26 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
04/19/95 <05 - <0.5 0.9 <05 1.1 21 12 1.2 <05 <0.5
11/06/95 <1.0 - <1.0 1.1 <10 <10 29 13 <1.0 <1.0 ND
04/26/96 <0.5 - <0.5 0.8 <05 1.2 24 11 0.6 <0.8 <0.5-<5.0
10/10/96 <05 - <0.5 L5 <0.5 0.9 31 15 0.6 <0.8 ND
04/22/97 <0.5 - <05 1.2 <0.5 1.7 21 11 <0.5 <0.8 ND
10/16/97 <L.0 - <1.0 1.1 <1.0 1.2 21 7.9 <1.0 <0.5 ND
05/04/98 <0.5 - <0.5 1.4 <0.5 2.1 20 .1 0.58 <1.0 ND
11/04/99 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 154 7.75 <0.5 <0.5 ND
04/13/00 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 4 8.7 <1.0 <1.0 -2
10/05/00 <10 - <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 18 11 <1.0 <1.0 -2
D4/23/01 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 10 5.7 <10 <1.0 -2
10/04/01 <1 - <1 <1 <1 <1 14 8 <l <1 S
04/01/02 <1 - <1 <1 <1 <1 10 6 <1 <1 -2
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-18

03/21/90 <0.2 1.7 - - <05 24 33 20 0.9 <1.0 -
06/19/90 <0.2 2.7 - - <05 0.9 63 20 0.73 <10 -
09/20/90 <02 33 - - <05 1.6 76 25 17 <1.0 -
12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 2.0 <05 - 0.8 44 21 1.0 <1.0 -
.05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 2.0 <0.5 0.7 47 20 2.0 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 2.0 <0.5 0.7 32 25 1.0 <1.0 ND
11/27/91 <0.5 - <05 3.6 <05 0.5 60 18 15 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <5.0 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 67 17 <5.0 <10 ND
03/26/92 <1.2 - <12 6.4 <1.2 <12 130 19 1.7 <25 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 - <0.5 3.0 <0.5 0.5 67 19 0.8 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 - <0.5 1.1 <05 <0.5 52 14 0.8 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 <0.5 - <0.5 1.9 <0.5 0.7 48 18 2.5 <1.0 ND™
01/05/94 <0.5 - <05 40 <05 0.8 94 17 1.0 <1.0 <0.5
05/13/94 <0.5 - <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.8 16 15 0.8 <05 <0.5-<1.0
10/27/94 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22 15 12 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
04/19/95 <0.3 - <0.5 22 <0.5 1.3 46 14 1.1 <0.5 ND"
11/06/95 <10 - <1.0 .18 <1.0 1.2 45 18 <1.0 <1.0 ND
04/26/96 <0.5 - 0.9 28 <0.5 3.0 31 17 0.6 <08 <0.5-<5.0
10/10/96 PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
04/22/97 <05 - <0.5 17 <0.5 3.2 26 15 <0.5 <0.8 ND
10/16/97 <1.0 - <1.0 1.0 <1.0 2.2 ' 25 11 <1.0 <0.5 ND
05/04/98 1.1 - 1.7 45 25 3.1 40 <10 <1.0 <20 ND
10127198 <0.5 - <0.5 0.77 <0.5 1.7 19 14 <0.5 <1.0 ND
04/15/9% <0.625 - 1.78 3.45 <0.625 2.29 274 14.5 0.908 <1.25 ND
11/04/99 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.51 185 10.2 <0.5 <0.5 ND
10/05/00 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 13 11 <1.0 <1.0 2
04/23/01 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 10 93 <1.0 <1.0 -2
10/04/01 <1 - <l <t <l <1 13 11 <1 <1 A
04/01/02 <1 - <1 <1 <1 <1 10 9 <1 <1 A
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-19

03/21/90 <0.2 10 - - <05 25 41 53 32 <1.0 -
06/15/50 <0.2 13 - - <05 L5 46 47 2.8 <1.0 -
09/20/50 <0.2 5.8 - - <0.5 25 39 32 3.1 <1.0 .
12/28/90 <0.5 - 0.8 22 <0.5 1.0 40 44 3.0 <1.0 -
05/10/91 <0.5 . 2.0 12 <0.5 1.0 47 47 3.0 <10 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - 11 43 <0.5 1.1 41 35 2.8 <1.0 ND
11/27/91 <0.5 - 1.9 29 <0.5 0.9 59 31 2.7 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <5.0 - <5.0 8.9 <5.0 <5.0 51 44 3 <10 ND
03/26/92 <12 - 1.7 23 <12 1.5 68 130 1.4 <2.5 ND'
07/23/92 1.t - 14 5.6 <0.5 1.0 61 38 3.3 . <05 <05
10/28/92 <0.5 - 0.9 5.3 <0.5 1.1 46 24 2.2 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 <0.5 - 2.5 8.7 0.5 1.1 69 32 3.9 <1.0 <0.5
01/05/94 <0.5 - 1.7 1.7 <0.5 16 49 46 <0.5 <1.0 . <05
05/13/94 <0.5 - 1.8 22 <0.5 0.7 40 58 <0.5 <05 <0.5-<1.0
10/24/94 <50 - 110 54 <50 <50 93 300 <50 <50 <50-<100
04/19/95 <05 . <0.5 63 <05 <05 130 670 <0.5 '<0.5 <0.5
ABANDONED -

MW-19A

11/06/95 1.0 - <1.0 110 <1.0 <1.0 160 1,500 <1.0 <1.0 ND
04/26/96 <5.0 - <5.0 140 <5.0 <5.0 200 990 <5.0 <80 <5.0-<50
10/10/96 <10 - <10 110 <10 <10 150 1,500 <10 <16 ND
04/22/97 <5.0 - 7.1 85 9.1 <5.0 150 830 <5.0 <8.0 ND
10/16/97 1.6 - 6.9 100 5.5 <1.0 130 660 <1.0 4.2 NDY
05/04/98 <10 - 13 80 <10 <10 230 500 <10 <20 ND
10/27/98 <25 - <25 70 <25 <25 80 910 <25 <50 ND
11/04/99 <50 - <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 209 <50 <50 ND
04/13/00 <25 - <25 63 <25 <25 140 1,100 <25 <25 -
10/05/00 2.5 - 9.5 50 55 1.0 82 940 <1.0 5.0 -2
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

MW-19A (cont)

04/23/01 1.6 - 9.9 100 5.2 <1.0 180 690 <1.0 1.6 H
10/04/01 2 - 11 61 4 <l 130 720 <1 3 - |
04/01/02 <1 - 7 71 2 <1 100 530 <1 2 =M
BAILER BLANK
05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11/27/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND*
01/29/92 <0.5 R <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <05 . <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
TRIP BLANK
04/14/89 <1.0 <0.5 - - <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 -
07/31/89 <0.1 <0.5 - - <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 -
12/08/89 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
03/21/90 <02 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
03/26/90 <02 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <1.0 -
06/19/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
09/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0,5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND'*
11727191 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND*
01/29/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
" 07/23/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

3
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1667)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

10/28/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND

05/04/93 <(.5 - <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

11/06/95 <].0 -- <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND
206265 (100-10671.x1s/#385161 35
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resnlis
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

!f

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to April 13, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene 1,1,1-TCA = 1.],1-Trichloroethane HVYOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethene TCE = Trichloroethene ND = Not Detected

t-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene PCE = Tetrachloroethene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

¢-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene CF = Chloroform

1,I-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane VC = Vinyl Chloride

2

3

s

w

o

6 ppb 1,2-dichloropropane detected; other HYOCS not detected.

0.6 ppb 1,2-dichloroethane detected; other HVQCs not detected.

63 ppb chloromethane and 0.6 ppb methylene chloride detected; other HYOCS not detected; sample contained 1,250 ppb total dissolved solids.
0.9 ppb trans-1,3-dichloropropane detected; other HVOCs not detected: sample contained 810 ppb total dissolved solids.

0.9 ppb trichloroflucromethane and 1 ppb trans-1 .3-dichloroprepane detected; other HVOCs not detected,

11 ppb trans-1,3-dichloropropane detected; other HVOCs not detected.

0.1 ppb 1,2-dichlorobenzene detected; other HYOCs not detected,

1.8 ppb 1,2-dichloroethane detected; other HVOCs not detected

Chloromethane was detected at 2.4 ppb. Other HVQCs not detected at detection limits of 0,5 ppb.

3 ppb 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane detected; other HVOCs not detected.

0.9 ppb 1,2-dichlorobenzene detected; other HVOCs not detected.

0.5 ppb 1,2-dichloroethane detected; other HVOCs not detected.

0.9 ppb 1,2-dichloroethane detected; other HVOCs not detected.

Dichloromethane detected at 6.2 ppb. Other HVOCs not detected at detection limits of 0.5 ppb.

Chloromethane was detected at 0.6 ppb, Other HVOCs not detected at detection limits of 0.5 ppb.

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane detected at 1.8 ppb; other HVQCs not detected at detection limits of 1.2 ta 2.5 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane was detected at 3.8 ppb. Reported values for cis-1,2-dichloroethene; trichloroethene and
tetrachloroethene are from 50X dilution sample re-analysis.

Trace concentrations of trihalomethane componnds detected in bailer blank.

3.1 ppb 1,2-dichlorobenzene detected; other HVOCs not detected.

®  Trace concentrations of trihalomethane compounds detected in bailer blank.
' Laboratory report indicates all other HVOCs were ND; See specific laboratory analytical report.
z Laboratory report indicates all other HVOCs were ND, except for Freon 113 was detected at 2.3 ppb and 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane was 3.9 ppb,
B Laboratory report indicates all other HVOCs were NI, except for Freon 113 detected at 5 ppb and 1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane at 3 ppb; See specific laboratory analytical report.
H Laboratory report indicates all other HYOCs were ND, except for 1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane detected at 4 ppb; See specific laboratory analytical report.
206265 (100-1067).xIs/4#385161 kI As of 04/01/02
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

. Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimurmn of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N\California\forms \chevron-SOP. 1 0/00



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

“lient/

Facility # C_\asjdenn * %Q)(D %@_ Job#: ‘3%3") f o \
Address: . PQ@‘&\\@ Lond gag o Date: “-1-02
\ N |
City: = W\WL%\? AN CR Sampler: Y
wero  TOW— 3 Well Condition: BuRED C.HNSTAULT N
Well Diameter | _l-lm Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
\ 23 Thickness: ____.'Q:.__-m- Iproduct/water): S tgal)
D. f
Total Depth Valume 2 = 017 3* = 0.38 £ = 0.66
: . Factor (VF) =150 - 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water __uh___ﬂ- :
) __;_—-— X VF __ - . X 3 (case ;rolpmu) = Estimsted Purge Vpluﬁu: -———lﬂﬂ-l
Purge Disposable Bailer - Sampling -
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ) Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
NP Suction ¥ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:

Starting Time:

Sampling Time:
Purging Flow Rate:

Weather Conditions: .
Water Color:

/ Odor:
Sedimemt Descripti

ription: .
/7 Volume:

Did well de-water? i yes: Time: igald
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. _ ORP 3
(gal) smohosfem -C (mg/l) {mV) ppm)
fl ‘
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 3 X VDA V1AL ‘t// Weo Lancaster ) . Mo
/ i

COMMENTS: __Mw=~F Buki £  \ples  FrOowm LpnsTRucTiop
_Erownk- O To Twys Doy

B/37:Neidat.vn



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

LY

FIELD DATA SHEET

hent/ . ~ ot
acility #- S =y en A Q6 DSy Job#: 3G 16\
\ddress: You W\ (@ L‘:‘*“':S\‘@%qé&‘* Date: H.1-0)
~ . " : . !
Sty ORI Ws  CR Sampler: 1
v Q‘ /
wanip YW 1S Well Condition:  ———GEMINTID OVER
well Diameter ___:_h_‘_.—in- Hydrocarbon Amount Balled
.__, 3 Thickness: - o, {product/water):
Total Depth -39 = Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
- : Factor =150 12" = 35
Depth to Water " - WA aer (VF) 0
) __}_——— X VF ____.. - __ X3 (case -volg.u-nol = Estimsted Purgs Volume: . 1gal)
Purge Disposable Bailer . Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: .Disposable Bailer
Stack Baller
v Suction v Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:

Starting Time:

Weathér Conditions:

Water Color:

Sampling Time:

// ) Qdor:

Purging Flow Rate: —ghm. Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: ____;/Volume: 1gal)

Tiroe Volume rH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP

(gal) sovhosfcm -C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
—_ _/' '
(/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE. LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW"\S X VoA V1A ‘f/; e o Lancaster / ‘:I'PHQIQE! tﬁtog
/ /-
COMMENTS: M =15 CEMEVTED ovEw , FRpwa (owsTeniTios.
SAptlsaLy o, For TwWi Phew b GCARAL-Z
CiauR g TLY  STIALL Bramk  BuilT : o
) 7 -Beldot.bm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Slient/ o _
e vsgeen EDACTD oo DX
Address PQ@&@ bond @by, o0~ Date: Ll. 1- O
\} .
- City: L—W\‘Rﬂ-s(jv \\’\ R Sampler: €T

P
wenio  YOW—TF Well Condition: Ok

Well Diameter ___Q?)_:_Jn- Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
‘\ ?8 -Thickness: ___'g'___.—lﬂ- {product/woeter): '0'
Total Depth : te. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 - 0.66
. : Faczor =150 1= 5 :
Depth to Water ._5___2_(!___1:_ aor (VF) .80

. ,_[Q_(';l_— X VF __3'_ -_\__ X 3 (caoe volumal = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 |°.”

Purge (Disposable Banlet) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer o Equipment: (Dlsposable Banler)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: _12:3y Weather Conditions: S uuwy
Sampling Time: 1P ¥ Water Color: _CLQL*_QLLQ&’J . Odor:__ Mo
Purging Flow Rate: . M|A  cam. Sediment Description: : SiLTY
Did well de-water? M0 If yes; Time: Velume: toal)
Time Volume pH Conductlvity Temperature DO. ORP Alkalinity
(gl) smhos/cmX 100 ¢ (mg/L) (V) (Epm)
13:3% _LO 643 us5g G2\ | :
13:31 20 n.04 A G0 8
A2y 3.0 e - 330 o3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) - CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 1F x voa vian | N Hee Lancaster oug|BrEY [MmroE [
Hvocs by 8240

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ient/ , .
acility # C\sdenn R I R Job#: ‘3%?’) [ \
\ddress: . PQ& 2&1\@ bond, ®%%M Date: 4-1.02
Sity: = W\Qn—% v \\‘\ i Sampler: Fr
y !
wetip O W 18 Well Condition: Owv
Nell Diameter __Lm Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
\O 3 Thickness: ___ﬁ‘____.in. (productiwaterls . © 1gal)
Total Depth \ s« Volume 2*= 017 2% = 0.38 4" = 0.66
. Factor "= 150 - * -
Depth to Water 4. all ft. eer (VF) o=t 127 = 3.80 '
5" ‘\ o X VF _j'.. _\__ X 3 (ceae volumel = Estimasted Purgs Volume: 3=OO igal}
Purge (Dlsposable Baller\ . Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer - Equipment: _{Disposable Baner) :
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 103 Westher Conditions: Sty
Sampling Time: {: 10 Water Color: ‘ . Odor:. M
Purging Flow Rate: X1 - ST Sediment Description: _SeeTY
Did well de-water? MO if yes; Time: Volurne: tgal}
Tiroe Volume pH Ctmductiwty Temperature D.O. ORP | Alkzlinity
(gal) ymhos/an X\00 o« F (mg/L) (mVY) (ppm)
105 1.0 .t 334 54.¢9 - :
1: 0% 2.0 1.20 24 GO. >
G %0 .2t 334 Lo
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES
MU -1% b x vos viAw hi et Lancaster TP x [Mm1d
| uvocs by 22Lo
COMMENTS:
BV Nwkiat. o



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Slient/ . _
“acility # Chsdgan, X RIS ‘3&) Job#: 8%‘77 & \
Address Pﬁw&@ L*«f\:“l Sy, S~ Date: 4.1-02
City: = Y"\WL-%V A\ 2 CR Sampler: Y
!
wenip T [9A Well Condition: Ox
Well Diameter __L Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed '
i ‘* a Thickness: ___'Q:___m. {product/water): hd lgal)
Total Depth AL 8 Volume 2* = 0.17 3"=038 4" = 0.66
. ¥ Factor - "= 150 12" =
Depth to Water H.14 - o (VD) 3.80
i Jo_-]i-— X VF .j'_ .\_ﬁi X 3 (covo volumn} = Esurnatod Purge Volume: j.ﬂﬂ_lgau
Purge (Disposable Balier) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer - Equipment: _(Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: QOther:
Starting Time: i: 34 Westher Conditions:  — Sunwy
Sampling Time: 1. 59 Water Color: L Lr. 7 Odor: o
Purging Flow Rate: __J-l\a_—mm- Sediment Description: Livt  SiT
Did well de-water? Nb if yes; Time: Volume: tgal)
Time Yolume rH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) ymhosiem op ¢ F (mg/L) (V) (ppm)
‘. iz 5.5 . !_Zt‘ 300 5?-“.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE" LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-14A le x voavia | ¥ Heo Lancaster TP&EIE]E! lMToE |
' H\MC.S qu 22.[,9
COMMENTS:

B/ -Nekiat.fem



-hevron California Region Analysis Reques ain of Cusfody

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

(l)Lancaster Laboratories ' acct. . _JOFOT sample . 3792 GUR-S SCRY;

Where quality is a science.
O'Z O L_{ Dz -..OO 5 Analyses Requested
Facllity #_206265 _ Job# 385161 Global ID# Matrix T "“’-““’a‘"j'" Codes Preservative Codes
) ) “ H = HCI T = Thiosuifate
Site Address; Powell & Landregan, Emeryville, CA o N = HNO, B = NaOH
Chevron PM: __ Thomas Bauhs Lead Consuitant: Delta/G-R o § ~ §=H,50s O =0Other
‘Consultant/Office: G-R Inc, 6747 Sierra Ct, Dublin, CA 94568 é § 2 Ix 3 [1J value reporting needed
B a LB - B [ Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: Deanna L. Harding Deannaflgrinc.com o Z 5 |2 @ possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #: __ 925-551-7555 Fax # 925-551-7899 S |g g % = g-- /8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: Frank Terrinoni 2 0 é i g |a % 'E O Confirm highest hit by 8260
= - s ”
Service Order #: [CINon SAR: g N E = i, g 8 g = -8 K Confirm all hits by 52.50
— a E. I R ERERE = O Run oxy s on highest hit
- Date Tme 8| 5l3|ls |=|8 [E |z < > O Ru Il hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | G (O] [= |0 [ & |E E |8 | ilx Un___oxysona
: QA ‘ H [ oD W ; XY Comments / Remarks
Mw- 3 12441, G X X
M- 1€ 31, le | X\ X
M -{4A 135 X e | XX e
Relipquishegpy: Date Time | Rece by: _ Time
Turnargund Time Requested {TAT) (please circle) ‘[‘ > 4.2. ; A q Jf}? /35
SYD. TAT 72 hour 48 hour Reli héd by:  ~. b Date Time | Reclived by: / . Time
2d&hour 4 day 5 dey Jlr—po |,£f 09 Niv2; V. 0 4. sz 353
Data Packags Doilons Giees vl roadkedh linggishac/py: Date | Time | Recelved by < Date | Time
T 4
Qc Summaryg ’ Ty:; | — Full - 7 -,-‘ Z‘ﬂ“ { SSD 1 Z AL, q:z‘
Typo Vi (Raw Data)  [JCoelt Deliverable not needed Refinquished by Commrclal c;:né/: : 2« S }E SN Recei"m @Qﬁ Data bz QT‘%TO
WIP (RWQCB) UPS FedEx (’_Othsr m ;Ml.i ‘
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt __ £ ° S  ¢° Custody Seals Intact? (Yes
—

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7130/01
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.



4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is §02502. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wedncsday, April 03,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020401 Grab  Water ' 3708548
MW-17-W-020401 Grab  Water 3798549
MW-18-W-020401 Grab  Water 3708550
MW-19A-W-020401 Grab  Water 3798551
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
M E M BE FI 2425 New Helland Pike
o § PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Robert E. Melling
St Chemnst/Coordinator

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
T PO Box 12425
Y4Bt | L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
By £ 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

(I} L ancaster Laboratories

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3798548
Collected:04/01/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 04/03/2002 05:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/16/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/17/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-020401 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 206265 Jobh# 385161 GRD
Powell & Landregan NA QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No . Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Facter
Limit
01729. TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO deoes not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prioer te the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. '
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021}
00776 Benzene o 71-43-2 N.D. ¢.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene ) 100-41-4 H.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level. )
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Be. Analysis Name Method Trialff Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 04/04/2002 03:55 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SwW-846 80218 1 04/04/2002 03:55 Anastasia Papadopleos 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-8446 5030B 1 D4/04/2002 03:55 Anastasia Papadoplocs n.a.

('} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

#=Laborato: MethodDetecttﬁgnSWfﬁEﬁ. uﬁﬁd Parget detection limit
N.D.=Not deiastasicatamg0¥o His &ﬂ]mrtmg Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. $/11/00




' 4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster lLaboratories Sample No. WW 3798549

Collected:04/01/2002 12:46 by FT Account Number:

Submitted: 04/03/2002 09:10 Chevron Products

Reported: 04/16/2002 at 16:27
Discard: 05/17/2002

10905

Company

6001 Becllinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

MW-17-W-020401 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 206265 Job# 385161 GRD
Powell & Landregan NA NA
M17--
As Received
CAT , As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS NHumber Result Detection Units
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D, 50. ug/l
The reported concent;ation of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cother
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time. .
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/l
00777 Toluene 108-80-3 M.D. .50 ug/l
00778 Ethylbenzene 100~41-49 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
00775 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 ¥.D. 2,5 Cug/l
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisien and accuracy at a batch level.
05382 EPR SW846/8260 (water)
05385 Chleoromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 2. ug/1
05386 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1. ug/1
05387 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 2. ug/l
05388 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 2. ug/l
05389 Trichloroflucoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2. ug/l
05390 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 1. ug/1
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 W.D. 2. ug/1
05392 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D. 1. ug/l
05393 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. ug/l
05395 ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 1. ug/l
05396 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 1. ug/l
053989 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 1. ug/1
05399 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. ug/1

#=Laborato Meth%ecct;ﬁﬁmfﬁ%%ﬁ?g'?&get detection limit

N.D.=Not dg

Mipalangbove the Reporting Limit
N I L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
o ataed  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 3

Dilution
Factor
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4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science. ’

Page 2 of 3

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3798549

Collected:04/01/2002 12:486 by FT Account Number: 10905

Submitted: 04/03/2002 09:10 Chevron Products Company

Reported: 04/16/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Discard: 05/17/2002 Building L PC Box 6004

MW-17-W-020401 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904

Facility# 206265 Job# 385161 GRD

Powell & Landregan NA NA

M17~- )

As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
HNo. Analysis Name CAZ8 Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1

05403 Trichloroethene 79-01~-6 10, 1. ug/l 1

05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1

05406 Bromodichloromethane 15-27-4 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05408 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1

05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 6. 1. ug/l 1

05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05413 Chlorckenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05383 EPAR SW846/8260 (water) cont

05419 PBromoform 15-25-2 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane T9-34-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05432 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05433 l1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. . ug/1l 1

05435 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

08202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water

06306 trans-1,3-Dichlorcopropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1, ug/1 1

06307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

08203 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. 2.0 ug/l 1

State of California Labk Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutiom
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Pime Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 04/04/2002 05:04 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B0Z1) SW-B46 8GZ1B 1 04/04/2002 05:04 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Q5382 EPA 5W846/B260 (water) SW-B46 BZ60B 1 04/10/2002 15:01 Marc 5 Neal 1
05383 EPA SW846/8260 (water) SW-B46 B260B 1 04/10/2002 15:01 Marc 5 Neal 1
cont

= 35! jes 1| . ..
#=L.aborato Mctho]l)Ectt %Ef#ﬁg#}f\éﬁﬂ%i ?‘é_rget detection limit
N.D.=Not dojeskiua bo¥e tis Reporting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(l} | ancaster Laboratories
’ V' Where quality is a science.

4

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3798549
Collected:04/01/2002 12:46 by FT

Submitted: 04/03/2002 09:10

Reported: 04/16/2002 at 16:27

Discard: 05/17/2002

MW-17-W-020401 Grab Water
Facility# 206265 Job# 385161 GRD
Powell & Landregan NA NA

M17--

08202 EPA $W B46/8260 - Water SW-846 8260B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B

#=Laborato Metho%etctﬁﬁsﬁﬁf@fgﬁé%??ﬁget detection limit

N.D =Not dgtapigs-pisamaove the Reporting Limit
AL iL Lancaster, PA 17605.2425
' 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

1

1

- Analysis Report

Page 3 of 3

Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 24583-0904

04/10/2002 15:01
04/G4/2002 05:04
04/10/2002 15:01

Mare S Neal
Anastasia Papadoplos
Marc 5 HNeal

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science. ’

Page 1 of 3
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3798550
Collected:04/01/2002 13:16 by ET Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 04/03/2002 09:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/16/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Recad
Discard: 05/17/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-18-W-020401 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 206265 Job# 385161 GRD
Powell & Landregan NA _ NA
M1§--
Az Received
CAT A3 Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Hame CAS MNumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH~GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n—hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 H.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
Q0777 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
QU780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
05382 [EPA SWEB46/8260 {water)
05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 i
05386 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05387 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05388 Chloxoethane 75-00-3 N.D. 2- ug/1 1
05389 Trichloroflucromethane 75~-69-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05390 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. i. ug/1 1
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-08-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05392 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60~5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
Q5393 1,1-Dichleroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
08385 cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05396 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05398 1, 1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05399 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

- LRS! & ‘ . . -
#=Laborato ctoDetctt@iﬁﬁfﬁ@ﬁﬁé@@f&l Fé_rget detection limit
N.D.=Not dolestaskautingboye ths Reporting Limit '
: B Loncester pa 176052425 :

ol - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




, | (l} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

~ Analysis Report

Page 2 of 3

Lancaster Laboratories Sample NHo. WW 3798550

Collected:04/01/2002 13:16 by FT Account Number: 10505

Submitted: 04/03/2002 09:10 Chevren Products Company

Reported: 04/16/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Discard: 05/17/2002 Building L PO Box 6004

MW-18-W-020401 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904

Facility# 206265 Job# 385161 GRD

Powell & Landregan NA NA

M18--

As Received

CAT As Received Method Diluticn

No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Pactor
Limit

05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 K.D. 2. ug/l 1

05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 10. 1. ug/1 1

05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05406 Bromodichlopromethane  15-27-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05408 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 9. 1. ug/l 1

05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

(5413 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05383 EPA SWB46/8260 {(water) cont

D541% Bremoform 75-25-2 H.D. 1. ug/l i

05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 H.D. 1. ug/l1 1

05432 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 R.D. 1. ug/l 1

05433 1,4-Dichlorchenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05435 1,2~-pPichlorobenzene 95=-50-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

08202 EPA SW 846/8260 — Water

06306 trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene 190061-02-6 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

06307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D 1. ug/l 1

08203 Freeon 113 76-13-1 N.D 2. ug/l 1

State of Califorxnia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. hnalysis Nama Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO — Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 04/04/2002 06:14 Anastasia Papadoples 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SwWw-846 80218 1 04/04/2002 06:14 Rnastasia Papadoplos 1
05382 EPA $WB46/8260 (water) 5W-§46 B8260B 1 04/10/2002 15:25 Marc 5 Neal 1
05383 EPA SWB46/8260 (water) SW-846 8260B 1 04/10/2002 15:2% Marc S Neal 1
cont
ster ratories.qh . . .

#=Laborator: Meto%eectﬁ%m{ﬁgﬁéﬁgﬁg fé.rget detection limit
N.D.=Not detenigsmdeii-gipovo the Reportmg Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 8/11/00



Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

P

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3798550

Collected:04/01/2002 13:16 by FT
Submitted: 04/03/2002 09:10
Reported: 04/16/2002 at 16:27
Discard: 05/17/2002
MW-18-W-020401 Grab Water
Facility# 206265
Powell & Landregan

Job# 385161
NA

GRD
NA

M18--
08202
01146
01163

EPA SW B46/8260 - Water
GC VOa Water Prep
GC/MS5 VOR Water Prep

SW-846 8260B 1
SW-846 503CB @ - 1
SW-846 5030B 1

#=Laborato MethodDetectﬁﬁJéfﬁSfﬁEﬁ lf‘&rget detection limit
N.D.=Not doipe mng lelt

Lancaster PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

Ar GIVSIS Report o

Page 3 of 3

Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

04/10/2002 15:25
04/04/2002 06:14
04/10/2002 15:25

Marc S Neal
Anastasia Papadoplos
Marc 5 Heal

2216 Rew. 8/11/00

= = I
o
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| aboratories

4'} Lancaster
Y Wherequality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3768551

Collected:04/01/2002 13:59

Submitted: 04/03/2002 09:10
Reported: 04/16/2002 at 16:28
Discard: 05/17/2002

MW-19A-W-020401 Grab
Facility# 206265 Job# 385161
Powell & Landregan NA
M19A-

cAT

Ho, Analysis Name

01729

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
00779
00780

05382

05385
05386
05387
05388
05389
05390
05391
05392
05393
05395
05396
05398
05399

Lancaste

#=Lab0ratork;‘héethod]%etectﬁiﬂ,géiﬁgm

ove the Reporting Lirnit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

N.D.=Not d

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE {8021)

-Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

EPA SW846/8260 (water)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1, 1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichlorwethene
1,1-Dichlecroethane
cis-1, 2-Dichlorocethene
Chlorcform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride

baratories

by FT Account Number:

10905

Chevron Products Company

6001 Bellinger Canyon Road

Building L PO Box 6004
Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904

GRD
NA

As Received
CAS Number Result

n.a. 310.

T1-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 W.D.
100-41-4 H.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.
1634-04-4 H.D.

74-87-3 N.D.
75-01-4 2.
74-83-9 N.D.
75-00-3 N.D.
75-69-4 N.D.
75-35-4 N.D.
75-09-2 N.D.
156-60-5 7.
75-34-3 2.
156-59-2 71.
67-66-3 N.D.
71-55-6 N.D.
56-23-5 N.D.

"tirget detection limit

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

v

0.50
D.50
0.50

1.5

2.5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

ok H R R R DR PN
[ .

.

Units

ug/1

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
wg/l
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/1

Papel of 3

Dilution
Factor

H o s R

[ Y e o

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 2 of 3

Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ho. WW 3798551

Collected:04/01/2002 13:59 by FT Account Number: 10905

Submitted: 04/03/2002 095:10 Chevron Products Company

Reported: 04/16/2002 at 16:28 6001 Bollinger Canvyon Read

Discard: 05/17/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-19A-W-020401 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-08504

Facility# 206265 Job# 385161 GRD

Powell & Landregan NA NA

M19A—

As Received

CAT As Received Method Diluticn

Ho. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit

05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 K.D. 2. ug/l 1

05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 100. 1. ug/l 1

05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05406 Bromodichloromethane 15-27-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05408 1,1,2-Trichloxoethane 79-00-5 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1

05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 530. 5.0 ug/1 5

05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-4B-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05413 Chlerobenzene 108-30-7 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05383 EPA SWBY6/8260 (water) cont

05419 Bromoform 79-25-2 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcoethane 79-34-5 4, 1. ug/1 1

05432 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05433 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-496-7 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05435 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

08202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water

06306 - trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 16061-02-6 N.D 1. ug/l 1

06307 cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene 10061~-01-5 N.D 1. ug/1 1

08203 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D 2.0 ug/l 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutioza
No. Analysis Name Metheod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q172¢ TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 04/04/2002 10:54 Melissa D Mann 1
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 B0Z1B 1 04/04/2002 10:54 Melissa D Mann 1
05382 EFA SWB46/8260 (water} SW-B46 B260B 1 04/10/2002 16:38 Marc S Neal i3
05382 EFA SWB46/8260 (water} SW-B46 B8260B 1 04/10/2002 23:30 Marc S5 Neal 5

#=Laboratory MethoDetctmﬁ-ﬁﬁi‘ﬁgﬁgé‘fﬁEg'fﬁrget detection limit
rting Li

N.D.=Notd iy 0 25 mit
IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
= F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



nalysis Report

; | ('} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

L
Page3 of 3
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3798551
Collected:04/01/2002 13:59 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 04/03/2002 039:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/16/2002 at 16:28 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/17/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-19A-W-020401 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-03804
Facility# 206265 Job# 385161 GRD
Powell & Landregan NA NA
M19A-
05383 EPA SWH46/8260 (water) SW-B46 B260B 1 04/10/2002 16:38 Marc S Neal 1
cont
08202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water SW-B46 8260B 1 04/10/2002 16:38 Marc $ Neal 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 04/04/2002 10:54 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 3W-846 5030B 1 04/10/2002 1e6:38 Marc § Neal n.a.

#=Laborato Methoecctiﬁﬁt@l‘ﬂm@ﬂ?g'?ﬁlma detection limit
prove the Reporting Limit

N.D.=Not dgigaigees

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ' 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




Analysis Report

('} Lancaster Laboratories -

Where quality is a science. '
Quality Control Summary

S
Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 802502
Reported: 04/16/02 at 04:28 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units FREC %REC Limits RED RPD Max
Batch number: 0209%3a51A Sample numbher(s): 3798548-3798551
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 113 106 80-118 [ 30
Teluene N.D. a.5 ug/1 112 106 82-119 & 30
Ethylbenzene N.D, 0.5 ug/l 112 108 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 112 105 82-120 7 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/t 114 109 79-127 5 30
TPH-GRO -~ Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 92 89 76-126 3 30
Batch number: M021002AR Sample number{s): 3798549-3798551
Chloromethane N.D. 2. ug/l 96 44-118
vinyl Chloride N.D. 1. ug/1l 96 55-121
Eromomethane N.D. 2. ug/l EE] 34-126
Chloroethane N.D. 2. ug/l 93 53-117
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. 2. ug/1 20 54-142
1,1-Dichloroethene H.D. 1. ug/l 104 57=-14Q
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. ug/l 29 B4-128
trans-1, 2-Dichlorocethene N.D. 1. ug/l a8 83-129
1,1-bPichleroethane N.D. 1. ug/l 102 77-129
cig~1l,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 1. ug/1 96 85-126
Chloroform N.D. 1. ug/l 95 86-124
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1 94 B3-127
Carbon Tetrachloride HN.D. 1. ug/l 91 17-130
1, 2-Dichloroethane N.D. 2. ug/1l 96 17-132
Trichloroethene N.D. 1. ug/1 9z 87-117
1, 2-Dichlecropropane N.D. 1. ug/1l 99 83-123
Bromodichloromethane H.D. 1. ug/1i 92 83-121
1,1,2~Trichloroethane N.D. 1. ug/l 98 86~120
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 1. ug/1l 97 79-136
Dibromochlecromethane N.D. 1. ug/l a2 79-119
Chlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 96 §7-121
Bromoform N.D. 1. ug/l 87 69-121
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1l 102 72-11%
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1l 97 82-119
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/l 96 84-116
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1l 95 84-117
trans-1, 3~-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/l 95 79=-120
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/1 94 78-114
Freon 113 N.D. 2. ug/1 99 73-139
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RED BRG DUP DUP Dup
RED
Analysig Name $REC %REC Limits RFD MAX Cone Conc RED Max
Batch number: 02093A51A Sample number{s): 3798548-3798551
Benzene 108 77-131
Toluene 111 §0-128
Ethylbenzene 110 76-132
*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MENEER 23425 New Holland Pike
e PO Box 12425 .
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




‘ 4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

¥

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 802502

Reported: 04/16/02 at 04:28 PM

Analysis Name

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRQ - Waters

Batch number: MO2Z1002AA
Chloromethane

Vvinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorcfluoromethane
1,1-Dichlorpethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
1,1-bDichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Chloxcform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachleoride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-bichleoropropane
Bromodichloromethane
1,1, 2-~Trichlorcethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromechloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlecrobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

Analysis Kame: TPH-GRQ - Waters
Batch number: 02093A51A
Trifluorotoluene-F

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS/MSD RFD BKG DUP DUP Dup
RFD

SREC HREC Limits RPD MAX conc conc RED Max

109 76-132 -

110 61-144

B2 74-132

$ample number{s): 3798549-3788551

96
103
90
95
97
105
96
99
102
100
101

97 42-125 2 30
105 54-133 2 39
105 36-133 16 30
98 55-129 3 30
100 58-157 3 30
107 75-152 1 30
26 81-134 0 30
106 7B-140 7 30
103 77-142 1 30
103 79-133 3 30
101 76-138 0 30
103 78-141 3 30
99 75-149 1 30
98 75-141 0 30
102 82-133 1 30
102 82-128 0 30
97 81-127 0 30
98 82-127 1 30
106 g1-148 1 30
94 74-125 1 30
101 81-125 1 30
B8 62-127 2 39
95 69-121 1 30
100 B2-128 1 30
a7 g1-122 1 30
98 B2-125 3 30
26 70-120 1 30
26 70-123 1 30
108 76-157 3 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorotoluene-P

3798548 57
3798549 99
3798550 97
3798551 95
Blank a9
LCS 111
LCSD 110

*_ Outside of specification

96
97
97
29
96
99
S8

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,

MEMEE R 2425New Holland Pike
N PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company

Page3 of 3

My

: ‘7Jré2%@?

Group Number: 802502

Reported: 04/16/02 at 04:28 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

MS 108 98
Limits: 67135 71-130
Analysis Name: EPA SW846/8260 (water)
Batch number: M0Z21002AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd Toluene-di 4-Bromofluorobenzene
3798549 L] 93 87 85
3798550 85 94 97 95
3798551 94 95 96 94
Blank 94 94 98 55
LCS 95 94 101 100
MS 93 92 100 101
M5D 94 93 99 100
Limits: B8&-118 B0-120 88~-110 B6-115

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER 2425 New Holiand Pike

I
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